

Spl. Civil Suit No. 48/2024
Raju Dangale Vs. Raju Thakre

ORDER BELOW EXH. 48

Parties are absent. None present for defendant Nos. 1 to 6. Ld. Advocate Shri. A.R. Zade for plaintiffs is present. He has filed this application requesting to pass status-quo order by submitting that defendants have not yet filed W.S. and are about to create third party interest in the suit property. Record shows that on last date 16-11-2024, application Exh. 47 is filed on behalf of plaintiffs under Order I Rule 10 of CPC to add three persons on the ground that defendant Nos. 9 to 12 had executed sale-deeds in their favour during pendency of this suit. Order was passed on it on the same date directing the other side to file say and to issue notices to proposed defendants. Notices could not be issued since process has not been filed by the plaintiffs. Such process is filed today. Defendants who are on record have already transferred the property and the persons who have purchased the property are yet to be impleaded as parties. Therefore, no order can be passed against them at this stage. Except the statement that defendants are about to create third party interest, no other evidence is placed on record to support such statement at this stage. Therefore, I do not find substance in this application. Thus, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application is rejected.

Umred.
Dated: 18/12/2024.

[S. G. Landge]
Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Umred,
Dist. Nagpur.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file are word to word same as per original.

Name of Stenographer : Mrs. D.T. Vighne,
Stenographer (Grade II)

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file are word to word same as per original.

Name of Stenographer :
Stenographer (Grade II)

Judgment dictated on :

Transcription completed on :

Judgment checked and signed on :

